in respect of any Swap Agreement with the Bank or in the payment due in respect of any principal of or 
interest on any Debt owed to the Bank. 

(l) Cross Default to Certain Debt.  The Agency shall default in the payment of any amount 
due in respect of any Debt in an aggregate amount in excess of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000), as 
and when the same shall become due, or default under any mortgage, agreement or other instrument 
pursuant to which such Debt is incurred or issued, and continuance of such default beyond the period of 
grace, if any, allowed with respect thereto, or the occurrence of any act or omission by the Agency under